future earnings, reduces fiscal flexibility, and risks undervaluing Safaricom’s potential growth, leaving

future governments without a steady source of dividend income. The offer has attracted public criticism,

with concerns that it should have been executed through a public offering and that the sale was

undervalued, given Safaricom’s all‑time high of Kshs 44.7 in August 2021. In response, the government has

justified the sale to Vodacom by arguing that the general public would likely bid below the current market

price and that a local sale could have flooded the market, leading to further dilution of Safaricom’s share

price.

Prior to the acquisition, Vodafone Kenya held 39.9% of the shareholding with 16.0 bn shares while the

government held 35.0% stake with 14.0 bn shares. Following the acquisition, Vodafone’s shareholding will

increase to 54.9% with 22.0 bn shares, while the government’s stake will decline to 20.0% with 8.0 bn

shares. The table below shows the top shareholders in Safaricom (ordinary shares only):

Cytonn Report: Safaricom Plc shareholding structure

  Before Acquisition After acquisition

Agency Number of shares % Shareholding

Number of
shares

% Shareholding

1. Vodafone Kenya Ltd 16,000,000,000 39.9% 22,009,814,200 54.9%

2. CS National Treasury 14,022,572,580 35.0% 8,012,758,380 20.0%

3. Others 10,042,855,420 25.1% 10,042,855,420 25.1%

Total 40,065,428,000 100.0% 40,065,428,000 100.0%

Source: Safaricom Annual Report

https://www.kpc.co.ke/about/
https://www.parliament.go.ke/sites/default/files/2025-08/Report%20of%20the%20DC%20-%20Energy%20and%20Select%20Committee%20on%20Public%20Debt%20and%20Privatization%20on%20the%20Sessional%20Paper%20No.%202%20of%202025%20on%20Proposed%20Privatization%20of%20Kenya%20Pipeline%20Company%20%28KPC%29%20Limited.pdf
https://www.safaricom.co.ke/images/Downloads/Safaricom-PLC-Cautionary-Statement.pdf

 27

Additionally, since the payment will be made in US dollars, it will boost Kenya’s foreign reserves and further

support the stabilization of the Kenyan shilling. The funds from this transaction will serve as the seed capital